
EPSOM & EWELL BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLEASE NOTE: this will be a ‘virtual meeting’.

The link to the meeting is: https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/3088340554958364941 
Webinar ID: 905-630-347

Telephone (listen-only): 0330 221 9914, Telephone Access code:806-335-265

30 November 2020

SIR OR MADAM

I hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the Council of the Borough of Epsom and Ewell 

which will be held virtually on TUESDAY, 8TH DECEMBER, 2020 at 7.30 pm.  The business to 

be transacted at the Meeting is set out on the Agenda overleaf. A link to the meeting is provided 

above.

Prayers will be said by the Mayor’s Chaplain prior to the start of the meeting.

Chief Executive

Public Document Pack

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/3088340554958364941


Public information

Please note that this meeting will be a ‘virtual meeting’
This meeting will be held online and is open to the press and public to attend as an observer using free 
GoToWebinar software, or by telephone.
A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda and on the 
Council’s website. A telephone connection number is also provided on the front page of this agenda as 
a way to observe the meeting, and will relay the full audio from the meeting as an alternative to online 
connection.
Information about the membership of the Council is available on the Council’s website. The website 
also provides copies of agendas, reports and minutes.
Agendas, reports and minutes for the Council are also available on the free Modern.Gov app for iPad, 
Android and Windows devices. For further information on how to access information regarding this 
Committee, please email us at Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk.

Exclusion of the Press and the Public 
There are no matters scheduled to be discussed at this meeting that would appear to disclose 
confidential or exempt information under the provisions Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985. Should any such matters arise during the course of discussion of the 
below items or should the Mayor agree to discuss any other such matters on the grounds of urgency, 
the Council will wish to resolve to exclude the press and public by virtue of the private nature of the 
business to be transacted.

Questions from the Public
Questions from the public are not permitted at meetings of the Council. Part 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution sets out which Committees are able to receive public questions, and the procedure for 
doing so. 

https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=205&info=1&MD=Constitution
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=205&info=1&MD=Constitution


COUNCIL

Tuesday 8 December 2020

7.30 pm

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/3088340554958364941

For further information, please contact Democratic Services,  democraticservices@epsom-
ewell.gov.uk or tel: 01372 732000

AGENDA

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive declarations of the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests from Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

2. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 16)

To confirm the Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting of the Council held on 14 July 
2020 and Meeting of the Council held on 21 July 2020. 

3. MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS/BUSINESS  

To receive such communications or deal with such business as the Mayor may decide 
to lay before the Council.

4. CHAIRMEN'S STATEMENTS  (Pages 17 - 28)

To receive statements from the Chairmen of the Council’s policy committees, briefing 
Members on current events and issues relating to the relevant Committee’s area of 
work.

A period of 15 minutes will be set aside for Members to ask questions on the statement 
of any policy committee Chairman.

5. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 2019/20  (Pages 29 - 36)

This report presents the Annual Report of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee 2019/20 in accordance with the requirements of Article 6 of the Council’s 
Constitution.

6. CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2021-2022  (Pages 37 - 42)

Approval of the extended Municipal Calendar from May 2021 to July 2022.

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/3088340554958364941


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

EPSOM AND EWELL

Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting of the COUNCIL of the BOROUGH OF 
EPSOM AND EWELL held virtually on 14 July 2020

PRESENT -

The Mayor (Councillor Humphrey Reynolds); The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Peter 
O'Donovan); Councillors Arthur Abdulin, John Beckett, Steve Bridger, Kate Chinn, 
Christine Cleveland, Monica Coleman, Alex Coley, Nigel Collin, Neil Dallen, 
Hannah Dalton, Robert Foote, Chris Frost, Liz Frost, Bernice Froud, Rob Geleit, 
Luke Giles, David Gulland, Christine Howells, Previn Jagutpal, Colin Keane, 
Eber Kington, Jan Mason, Steven McCormick, Lucie McIntyre, Debbie Monksfield, 
Julie Morris, Barry Nash, Phil Neale, David Reeve, Guy Robbins, Clive Smitheram, 
Alan Sursham, Chris Webb, Peter Webb and Clive Woodbridge

Absent: Councillors Bernie Muir

The Meeting was preceded by prayers led by the Mayor’s Chaplain

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors regarding items on the 
agenda.

2 MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS/BUSINESS 

The Mayor announced the sad passing of Honorary Alderman Ruby Smith who 
was a former Mayor and Stoneleigh RA Councillor for over 15 years. The Council 
observed a minute’s silence.

3 ELECTORAL REVIEW 

The Local Government Boundary Commission for England (the Commission) 
had notified the Council of its intention to carry out an electoral review of the 
Council. The review would consider the total number of councillors on the 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2 Meeting of the Council, 14 July 2020

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Council, and then review the numbers and boundaries of electoral divisions 
within the Council.

An Extraordinary meeting of the Council had been called to receive a 
presentation from the Commission regarding the electoral review process. 

The Council received a presentation from Susan Johnson, Lead Commissioner 
and Mark Cooper, Review Officer as representatives of the Commission. The 
presentation included the following matters: The Commission’s approach to the 
review; the reasons for the review; councillor numbers; warding patterns; 
timeline.

In response to questions from Members of the Council, the Commission 
representatives provided the following information:

a) Interpretation of neighbouring council sizes. The Commission 
representatives informed Council that Appendix 4 of the briefing pack 
provided to Councillors provided data relating to council sizes within 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council’s CIPFA family group. The 
Commission representatives informed Council that this data was intended 
to be used as an indicator of the spectrum of council sizes locally, and it 
was not the Commission’s aim to standardise Councils to the same size. 
In reviewing the Council’s size, the Commission would consider the 
Council’s view of its requirements for governance, scrutiny, committee 
membership and representation for electors. 

b) Electorate. The Commission representatives informed Council that 
legislation required that projected electorate figures for 5 years following 
the date of the review be used for the purposes of the review. This would 
be the projected electorate for 2027.

c) Review of Borough Boundary. The Commission representatives 
informed Council that this review could not make changes to the Council’s 
boundaries with other local authorities.

d) Potential changes to local government structure in Surrey. The 
Commission representatives informed Council that potential changes to 
local government structure in Surrey would not affect the electoral review 
process unless formally agreed by the Secretary of State before the end 
of the electoral review process. In the event that changes to local 
government structure affecting the Borough of Epsom and Ewell were 
agreed prior to the completion of the review, the Commission would seek 
to pause the review process to identify the most appropriate future steps. 
The Commission representatives informed Council that the Commission 
would be very careful to communicate with residents that the electoral 
review process was separate to discussions about local government 
structure, and would not influence those discussions.

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



Meeting of the Council, 14 July 2020 3

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Following questions from Members of the Council and a statement from the 
Chairman of the Strategy and Resources Committee, the Mayor thanked the 
Commission representatives for their attendance and presentation.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.36 pm

COUNCILLOR HUMPHREY REYNOLDS
MAYOR

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



5

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

EPSOM AND EWELL

Minutes of the Meeting of the COUNCIL of the BOROUGH OF EPSOM AND 
EWELL held virtually on 21 July 2020

PRESENT -

The Mayor (Councillor Humphrey Reynolds); The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Peter 
O'Donovan); Councillors Arthur Abdulin, John Beckett, Steve Bridger, Kate Chinn, 
Christine Cleveland, Alex Coley, Nigel Collin, Neil Dallen, Hannah Dalton, 
Robert Foote, Chris Frost, Liz Frost, Bernice Froud, Rob Geleit, Luke Giles, 
David Gulland, Christine Howells, Previn Jagutpal, Colin Keane, Eber Kington, 
Jan Mason, Steven McCormick, Lucie McIntyre, Debbie Monksfield, Julie Morris, 
Bernie Muir, Barry Nash, Phil Neale, David Reeve, Guy Robbins, Clive Smitheram, 
Alan Sursham, Chris Webb, Peter Webb and Clive Woodbridge

Absent: Councillor Monica Coleman

The Meeting was preceded by prayers led by the Mayor’s Chaplain

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No declarations of interest were made by Councillors regarding items on the Agenda.

5 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 13 February 2020 were 
agreed as a true record and the Mayor was authorised to sign them.

6 MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS/BUSINESS 

The Mayor announced that he had chosen to support three charities during his 
mayoral year: Epsom and Ewell Community Fund, Love Me Love My Mind and 
Age Concern Epsom and Ewell. 

The Mayor informed the Council of a number of noteworthy events in which he 
had participated during the past 2 months, despite the challenges posed by the 
current pandemic.

Page 9

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



6 Meeting of the Council, 21 July 2020

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

7 QUESTIONS 

Three questions had been addressed to Committee Chairmen to which written 
answers had been provided and published.

Three supplementary questions were asked at the meeting and answers given 
by the relevant Committee Chairman.

8 CHAIRMEN'S STATEMENTS 

Council received written statements from the Chairs of Environment and Safe 
Communities Committee, Community and Wellbeing Committee and Licensing 
and Planning Policy Committee.

9 THE COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 

Council received a report setting out the Council’s response to the Covid-19 
pandemic following a major incident being formally declared across Surrey on 19 
March 2020.  

Councillor Eber Kington MOVED the recommendation in the report.

Upon being put the recommendation was CARRIED with a majority vote in 
favour. 

Accordingly, it was resolved to:

(1) Note the significant action taken by the Council and its staff in response to 
the Covid-19 pandemic, including providing essential support to the most 
vulnerable in the local community and to local businesses and action to 
keep essential services running.

10 FINANCIAL IMPACT OF COVID-19 

Council received a report setting-out the financial impact of Covid-19 on the 
Council in the first quarter of 2020/21, and detailing funding sources to mitigate 
the impact.

Councillor Eber Kington MOVED the recommendations in the report.

Upon being put, the recommendations were CARRIED with a majority vote in 
favour. 

Accordingly, it was resolved to:

(1) Note the projected £2.5m deficit caused by Covid-19 in the first quarter of 
2020/21;

(2) Support the continued lobbying of Central Government for further financial 
support.

11 LOCAL GOVERNMENT STRUCTURE IN SURREY 

Page 10

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Meeting of the Council, 21 July 2020 7

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Council received a report from the Chief Legal Officer proposing the 
development of a response to Surrey County Council’s statements on 
reorganising the local government structure in Surrey.

Councillor Eber Kington MOVED the recommendation in the report.

Councillor Clive Smitheram SECONDED the recommendation in the report.

Upon being put, the recommendation was CARRIED with a majority vote in 
favour. 

Accordingly, it was resolved to:

(1) Agree this Council’s strategic principles on the local government structure 
debate for Surrey, be:

i. local democratic accountability;

ii. devolving decision making to the lowest level commensurate with 
effective delivery;

iii. efficient and cost effective service delivery; 

iv. a local authority’s knowledge of people and place.

(2) Authorise the Chief Executive to start discussions with all local authorities 
in Surrey to consider the future structure of local government in Surrey 
which respect the principles set out at recommendation 11 (1) above. 

12 MOTIONS 

Council received three Motions submitted under FCR 14 of Part 4 of the 
Council’s Constitution.

Motion1: “To Thank EEBC Members Staff for Their Work During the Covid-
19 Emergency.”

The Council resolved by a majority vote to consider this Motion at the meeting. In 
pursuance of the Council’s Rules of Procedure, Councillor Eber Kington MOVED 
and Councillor Peter O’Donovan SECONDED the following Motion:

“This Council wishes to place on record its thanks and appreciation to Borough 
Council officers for their outstanding work in meeting the challenge of the 
strategic shift in the deployment of staff and resources during the Covid-19 
emergency.  Your work and the care shown, particularly in support of more 
vulnerable members of the community, has been both outstanding and inspiring.

This Council also wishes to acknowledge the vital roles paid by those Officers 
providing key support for services whilst working from home, and also those 
members of staff who have ensured that the Council’s important basic services 
have continued to be provided to residents during the emergency. Your 
contributions have been hugely appreciated and have been crucial to the work of 
the council over the past few weeks.

Page 11

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



8 Meeting of the Council, 21 July 2020

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Whatever your role, our thanks to you all”

An amendment to the motion was MOVED by Councillor Debbie Monksfield and 
SECONDED by Councillor Rob Geleit:

The proposed amendment was as follows:

“This Council wishes to place on record its thanks and appreciation to Borough 
Council officers for their outstanding work in meeting the challenge of the 
strategic shift in the deployment of staff and resources during the Covid-19 
emergency.  Your work and the care shown, particularly in support of more 
vulnerable members of the community, has been both outstanding and inspiring.

This Council also wishes to acknowledge the vital roles paid by those Officers 
providing key support for services whilst working from home, and also those 
members of staff who have ensured that the Council’s important basic services 
have continued to be provided to residents during the emergency. In addition 
this council will identify a scheme to reward council staff for their 
exceptional effo
[...]
evements of differing 
communities in the borough

II. Use the EEBC Business Newsletter, Business Breakfasts and our 
conversations with the BID to raise issues of racism and prejudice in 
the workplace and, leading by example, encourage equality in 

Page 14

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Meeting of the Council, 21 July 2020 11

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

recruitment practices, investment in unconscious bias training and 
other active ways to create equality. 

III. Use the Community Safety Partnership to encourage local people to 
use their voice and report hate crimes to the police, and to develop 
with our partners a system for monitoring the outcomes of such 
reporting.

IV. Continue our conversations with Community Leaders to better 
understand how the Borough Council can best manage its services 
to support those communities and best use its influence to make a 
positive difference.

V. Listen to our own staff about their experiences and create an 
environment where they can speak freely, and raise awareness 
among Officers and Members to ensure equal access to services

VI. Commit to work with partners and lobby the government for 
immediate action to implement the recommendations on the recent 
PHE report on the disproportionate impact of Covid-19 on our Black, 
Asian and Minority Ethnic communities.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 9.21 pm

COUNCILLOR HUMPHREY REYNOLDS
MAYOR

Page 15

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Council
8 December 2020

CHAIRMEN'S STATEMENTS

Head of Service: Amardip Healy, Chief Legal Officer
Wards affected: (All Wards);
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Appendices (attached): Appendix 1 – Chairs/Chairmen’s Statements

Summary

To receive statements from the Chairs/Chairmen of the Council’s Policy Committees, 
briefing Members on current events and issues relating to the relevant Committee’s area 
of work.

Recommendation (s)
The Council is asked to:

(1) consider the Statements from the Chairs/Chairmen of the Policy Committees 
in accordance with Standing Orders.

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution (Rules of Procedure, FCR 11) sets out 
that the Chair/Chairman of each of the Policy Committees is able to 
submit a statement to be included as a standard item on the agenda for 
each meeting (excluding the Annual meeting and budget meeting).  The 
statement will brief members on the current events and issues relating to 
the relevant committee’s area of work.

2 Background

2.1 The following statements have been submitted for inclusion on the 
agenda for this meeting, and are attached at Appendix 1:

2.1.1 Chair of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, Councillor Barry 
Nash

2.1.2 Chair of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, Councillor 
David Reeve

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



Council
8 December 2020

2.1.3 Chair of the Strategy and Resources Committee, Councillor Eber 
Kington

2.2 The procedure of questions on Chairs/Chairmen’s Statements is as 
follows: 

2.2.1 Each Chair/Chairman in the order listed on the agenda presents 
their Statements to the meeting;

2.2.2 At the conclusion of all the Chairs/ Chairmen’s statements, 15 
minutes will be set aside for Members to ask questions on the 
statement of any Chair/ Chairman.

3 Risk Assessment

Legal or other duties

3.1 Impact Assessment

3.1.1 No comments are provided on Chairs/Chairmen’s Statements. 

3.2 Crime & Disorder

3.2.1 No comments are provided on Chairs/Chairmen’s Statements. 

3.3 Safeguarding

3.3.1 No comments are provided on Chairs/Chairmen’s Statements. 

3.4 Dependencies

3.4.1 No comments are provided on Chairs/Chairmen’s Statements. 

3.5 Other

3.5.1 No comments are provided on Chairs/Chairmen’s Statements. 

4 Financial Implications

4.1 No comments are provided on Chairs/Chairmen’s Statements. 

4.2 Section 151 Officer’s comments: No comments are provided on 
Chairs/Chairmen’s Statements.
[...]
mporary accommodation 
because of the financial impact of the pandemic on individuals. As part of this, there 
will be a review of new opportunities next year, which will include looking to increase 
the number of private landlords to our portfolio. This would help to reduce the 
financial impact of temporary accommodation costs, as well as using the extra 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government funding (MHCLG), to 
recruit an additional member of the team to help tackle the ongoing housing 
challenges.

As we come out of the second lockdown, it is our understanding that the Rainbow 
Centre and the Community and Wellbeing Centre will re-open from 2 December and 
they will continue to provide services within the current government guidelines.

Lastly, as to the future of Epsom Hospital, the decision to build a new Acute Hospital 
site was confirmed on 3 July by the Clinical Commissioning Group, with Sutton as 
the chosen location. After a review of the decision, the Independent Reconfiguration 
Panel (IRP) on behalf of the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, 
recommended that the NHS proceed to implement its plans to build the new Acute 
Hospital at Sutton and the Secretary of State Matt Hancock accepted their 
recommendation.

Page 22

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



Councillor David Reeve

Chair of the Licensing & Planning Policy Committee

The Council’s Licencing and Planning Policy Committee remains fully committed to 
working with all Councillors, residents and stakeholders to bring forward a new Local 
Plan as quickly as possible.

Unfortunately, the Council’s ability to commence with a Regulation 18 Consultation 
this year has been impacted significantly by the COVID-19 pandemic, the two 
associated national lockdowns and the restrictions under the Tier 2 arrangements 
given the continued high infection rates.

The Government has also announced a fundamental overhaul of the Planning 
system in England and as part of this, their intention 
[...]
2 region, all Council and 
Committee Meetings will continue to be undertaken remotely.  However, when the 
situation around restrictions and regulations change the position will be considered 
further and Members advised and a consensus view sought.

Page 27

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



Council
8 December 2020

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2019/20

Head of Service: Gillian McTaggart, Head of Policy, 
Performance & Governance

Wards affected: (All Wards);
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Appendices (attached): Appendix 1: Annual Report of the Audit, Crime 

& Disorder and Scrutiny Committee 2019/20

Summary

This report presents the Annual Report of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee 2019/20 in accordance with the requirements of Article 6 of the Council’s 
Constitution.

Recommendation (s)
The Council is asked to:

(1) receive the Annual Report of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee 2019/20.

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 Under Article 6 of Part 2 of the Constitution the Audit, Crime & Disorder 
and Scrutiny Committee is required to report annually to the Council on its 
work and make recommendations for future work programmes and 
amended working methods, if appropriate.

1.2 This report presents Council with the Annual Report of the Audit, Crime & 
Disorder and Scrutiny Committee 2019/20. The recommendation asks 
Council to receive the report.

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



Council
8 December 2020

2 Background

2.1 In previous years the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee 
has presented its Annual Report to Council in April each year. Due to the 
COVID-19 pandemic and lockdown earlier this year, the Committee’s 
consideration of its Annual Report 2019/20 has been delayed. 

2.2 The Committee approved its Annual Report 2019/20, attached at 
Appendix 1, at its meeting held on 19 November 2020. The 
[...]
ternal Audit 
Partnership (SIAP), appointed from 1 April 2019 for four years.  These reports 
updated the Committee on work against the Internal Audit Plan 2019/20.  
SIAP attended these Committee meetings to present their findings and 
answer members’ questions. Progress on the implementation of outstanding 
high and medium internal audit recommendations made by RSM prior to 1 
April 2019 was reported to the Committee midway through the year. 

1.13 Finally, the Committee received a report which enabled it to meet its 
responsibilities for monitoring the development of the Council’s risk 
arrangements. The Committee confirmed that it was satisfied with the 
arrangements in place for risk management and following review of the 
Leadership Risk Register, the Committee did not identify any risks which it 
wished to raise with the Leadership Team.

Conclusion

1.14 The Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee wishes to record its 
thanks to all those who contributed to the work of the Committee over the 
year.

Page 35

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



Council
8 December 2020

CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2021-2022

Head of Service: Amardip Healy, Chief Legal Officer
Wards affected: (All Wards);
Appendices (attached): Appendix 1 – draft Municipal Calendar 2021-

22

Summary

Approval of the extended Municipal Calendar from May 2021 to July 2022.

Recommendation (s)
The Council is asked to:

(1) Approve the Municipal Calendar for 2021-2022.

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 It is necessary to set dates for meetings of the Council, its Committees, 
Sub-Committees and Advisory Panels for the forthcoming year to enable 
their business to be efficiently processed.

1.2 A programme of meetings for 2021-22 has been devised on a similar 
basis as the current year’s original programme in terms of the number of 
meetings, along with their scheduling for Tuesdays and Thursdays where 
possible. This pattern of meetings was to regularise t
[...]
.1 Legislation requires that Agendas are published five clear working days 
before a meeting. 

5.2 The Council is entitled to amend any of the dates in the Calendar of 
Meetings at this time, but should note that it is required to approve a 
programme of ordinary meetings of the Council for the year at its annual 
meeting, under FCR 2.1 of Part 4 of the Constitution.  By considering and 
approving the extended calendar early allows the Council to plan more 
effectively for its decision making processes. 

5.3 Monitoring Officer’s comments:  None arising from the contents of this 
report. 

6 Policies, Plans & Partnerships

6.1 Council’s Key Priorities: The following Key Priorities are engaged: 
Effective Council.

6.2 Service Plans: The matter is included within the current Service Delivery 
Plan.

6.3 Climate & Environmental Impact of recommendations: None.

6.4 Sustainability Policy & Community Safety Implications: None.

6.5 Partnerships: Dates of meetings of Outside and Joint bodies, such as the 
Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators and Nonsuch Park Joint 
Management Committee are agreed by those bodies, but included within 
the Council’s Calendar of Meetings to provide a comprehensive reference 
for Councillors and the public

7 Background papers

7.1 The documents referred to in compiling this report are as follows:

Previous reports:

 Calendar of meetings 2020-21, Council 18 December 2019

Other papers:

 None

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



MEETINGS OF THE COUNCIL AND COMMITTEES – MAY 2021 TO JULY 2022

2021 2022

Meetings open to the public

(start time as stated, unless otherwise amended on agenda papers)

Normal Time May Jun Jul Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul

COUNCIL 19.30 hrs 18a 20 7 15b 19 17a 19

AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 19.30 hrs 15 18 3 7 14

COMMUNITY & WELLBEING COMMITTEE 19.30 hrs 10 5 18 17 9

ENVIRONMENT & SAFE COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE 19.30 hrs 25 19 25 22 24

EPSOM & WALTON DOWNS CONSERVATORS 18:00 hrs 21 8 TBA TBA

EPSOM & WALTON DOWNS CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 18:00 hrs 13 TBA

FINANCIAL POLICY PANEL 18.00 hrs 24 7 30 1 23

HEALTH LIAISON PANEL 19.00 hrs 1 9 8 5

HUMAN RESOURCES PANEL 17.00 hrs 8 14 7

LICENSING & PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE (Note: LICENSING SUB 

COMMITTEES arranged as required)

19.00 hrs 27 15 9 21 11 2 20 3 26 26 14

NONSUCH PARK JMC Nonsuch Mansion 

House at 10:00 hrs

21 18 24 25 20

PLANNING COMMITTEE 19.30 hrs 20 17 22 2 7 4 9 13 10 10 21 19 16 21

SHAREHOLDERS SUB COMMITTEE 18.30 hrs 23 24

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 19.00 hrs 8 2 7

STRATEGY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 19.00 hrs 27 21 16 27 29 26

SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL EPSOM & EWELL LOCAL COMMITTEE (all at 19.00 hrs 

except December meeting at 14.00hrs – venues various)

all at 19.00 hrs 
except December 

meeting at 14.00 hrs

TBA TBA TBA TBA TBA

NOT open to the public

Briefing Evenings 24 29 12 16 18 15 13 11 14 24 28 16 30 11

a Annual Meeting (Mayor Making) at 19.00 hrs
b Budget meeting (determination of Council Tax)

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 6
A

ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 42


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	4 Chairmen's Statements
	Chairmans Statements 2020-12-08

	5 Annual Report of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee 2019/20
	Annual Report of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee 2019/20 Appendix 1

	6 Calendar of Meetings 2021-2022
	Calendar of Meetings 2021-2022 Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


12

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

EPSOM AND EWELL

Minutes of the Meeting of the COUNCIL of the BOROUGH OF EPSOM AND 
EWELL held virtually on 8 December 2020

PRESENT -

The Mayor (Councillor Humphrey Reynolds); The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Peter 
O'Donovan); Councillors John Beckett, Steve Bridger, Kate Chinn, Christine Cleveland, 
Monica Coleman, Alex Coley, Nigel Collin, Neil Dallen, Hannah Dalton, Robert Foote, 
Chris Frost, Liz Frost, Bernice Froud, Rob Geleit, Luke Giles, David Gulland, 
Christine Howells, Colin Keane, Eber Kington, Steven McCormick, Lucie McIntyre, 
Debbie Monksfield, Julie Morris, Bernie Muir, Barry Nash, Phil Neale, David Reeve, 
Guy Robbins, Clive Smitheram, Alan Sursham, Chris Webb, Peter Webb and 
Clive Woodbridge

Absent: Councillors Arthur Abdulin, Previn Jagutpal and Jan Mason

The Meeting was preceded by prayers led by the Mayor’s Chaplain

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors regarding items on the 
agenda.

14 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Extraordinary Meeting of the Council held on 
14 July 2020 and Meeting of the Council held on 21 July 2020 were agreed as a 
true record and the Mayor was authorised to sign them.

15 MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS/BUSINESS 
The Mayor announced the sad passing of former Councillors Denis Ward and 
Paul Dallen. Denis Ward had served as a Councillor for Stamford Ward for 8 
years from 1995 to 2003. Paul Dallen had served as a Councillor for Woodcote 
Ward from 2011 to 2015. The Council observed a minute’s silence in 
remembrance. 



Meeting of the Council, 8 December 2020 13

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The Mayor made a number of announcements relating to noteworthy virtual and 
in person events which he had attended over the past four months and to 
forthcoming Christmas events.

16 CHAIRMEN'S STATEMENTS 

Council received written statements from the Chairs of the Community & 
Wellbeing Committee, Licensing & Planning Policy Committee and Strategy & 
Resources Committee.

Councillor David Reeve, Chair of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee 
provided the Council with a verbal update on his statement. Councillor Reeve 
informed the Council that subsequent to the publication of the agenda for this 
meeting a response had been received from the Minister for Housing and that 
details of this correspondence would be provided to Members.

Three questions were asked relating to the statements and responded to by the 
Committee Chairs.

17 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 2019/20 

The Council received the Annual Report of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and 
Scrutiny Committee 2019/20 in accordance with the requirements of Article 6 of 
the Council’s Constitution.

Councillor Steve Bridger MOVED the recommendation in the report.

Upon being put, the recommendation was CARRIED with a majority vote in 
favour.

Following consideration, it was resolved to:

(1) receive the Annual Report of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee 2019/20.

18 CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2021-2022 

The Council received a report requesting it to approve the extended Municipal 
Calendar from May 2021 to July 2022.

Councillor Eber Kington MOVED the recommendation in the report.

Councillor Clive Smitheram SECONDED the recommendation in the report.

Upon being put, the recommendation was CARRIED with a majority vote in 
favour.

Following consideration, it was resolved to:

(1) Approve the Municipal Calendar for 2021-2022.



14 Meeting of the Council, 8 December 2020

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.05 pm

COUNCILLOR HUMPHREY REYNOLDS
MAYOR


